COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEQUON

ORDINANCE 2023-1656

An Ordinance Appropriating the Necessary Funds from the City of Mequon's Sewer Utility District for the Year 2024 for Capital Charge Payments to the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) and City of Mequon Capital Debt Service Requirements

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEQUON, OZAUKEE COUNTY, STATE OF WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

There is hereby appropriated out of the tax receipts of the City of Mequon's Sewer Utility District for the year 2024, the amount set forth in the total of:

Total Amount of Tax Levy

\$7,262,821

SECTION II

There is hereby levied a tax of \$7,262,821 upon all taxable property within the City of Mequon Sewer Utility District as returned by the Assessor in 2023 for the purposes set forth in said budget.

SECTION III

The City Clerk be and hereby is authorized and directed to spread the said tax upon the current tax roll of the City of Mequon Sewer Utility District.

SECTION IV

This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon its passage and publication.

SECTION V

The terms and provision of this ordinance are severable. Should any term of provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION VI

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Approved by: Andrew Nerbun, Mayor

Date Approved: November 14, 2023

I certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Common Council of the City of Mequon, Wisconsin, at a meeting held on November 14, 2023.

Caroline Fochs, City Clerk

Published: November 21, 2023